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A, WREM OF CORRECTIONS

For gemeral administration and support, and operations, including locally-funded projects, as indicated keresnder....P 4,099,807,000

New Apprapriations, by Program

Current Operating Fxperditures

Naintenance
and ather
Personnel QOperating Capital
Sarvices Expenses Oatlays Total
PROGRANS
General Adeinistration and Swpport P 44,264,000 F 90,738,000 P 32,980,000 P 167,982,000
perations 1,145,989,000 1,745,459,000 1,020,377,000 3,931,825,000
PRISOMERS REMABILITATION PROGRAM 94,013,000 94,013,000
PRISONERS CUSTODY AND SAFEREEPING PROGRAM 1,145,989,000 1,671,446,000 1,020,377,000 3,837,812,000
TATAL WEW APPROPRIATIONS P 1,190,253,000 P 1,356,197,000 P 1,053,357,000 P 4,099,807,000

Special Pravision(s) .

L. Revolving Fund for Agro-Iedestrial Products. The revolving fund constituted from: (a) cellections from clearamces and
certification fees; (b) income from institwtional prajects subject to Memoranda of Aqreement {MB4), comtracts or joint venture agreements;
(c) ather miscellaneous income soch as: (1) penal farm production; ard (2) imsate bamdicraft idustry shall be wsed for: (i) payment of
allawance to prisoners working in agricultural or indestrial projects at a rate of not less than Five Kundred Pesos {F500) for sach
prisorer per month: {ii) payment of additional subsistesce allowance and medicipe of prisaners in the Natiosal Penitestiary; amd (iii
purchase of additional supplies and waterials, farm tools, and equipment for the comstruction, maiatenance, repair aad aperations o
agricultural or industrial projects and prisen facilities in accardance with R.A. No. 10575 and its revised isplesenting reles and
requlations: PROVIDED, That any interest income earned shall be deposited with the Natiomal Treasury as incose of the Geseral Fund
pursuant to Section 44, Chapter 5, Book VI of E.O. Ne. 297, 5. 1947,

bisbursements ar expenditures by the Bureas of Corrections {BuCor) in violation of the above requirements shall be void amd shall
subject the erring officials and employees to disciplinary actions in accordamce with Section 43, Chapter 5 and Section 80, Chapter 7,
Book ¥I of E.0. RKo. 292, and to apprapriate criminal action under existing pesal laws.

(CONDITIONAL IMPLEMENTATION- President’s Veto Message, April 15, 2019. Volume 1-B, page 961, R.A. No. 11260)

2. Subsistesce and Medicise Allowance of Prisoners. The awnunts appropriated herein, shall caver the daily swbsistemce zad medicise
allowance at Seventy Pesos {P70) and Fifteen Pesos (PLS), respectively, for Forty Sevem Thousard Ten (47,010) assumed neaber of prisoners
for the year.

3. Quarters Privileges. Emplayees of tke BuCor, CDA, Philippine Postal Gorporatios, amd public school teachers assigeed at the Mew
Pilibid Prison and Penal Colony Reservatiens, awthorized to occepy or use existing quarters, shall shoulder the expemses for utilities,
such as water, electricity, telephone, and similar charges.

4. Reporting amd Postieg Maquirememts. The BuCor shall subwit quarterly reparts on its fimancial and physical accomplishaents,
within thirty (30) days after the end of evary quarter, through tke following:

(a) Unified Reparting System (URS) or otber electranic means for reparts not coverad by the URS; and

(b) BuCor’s websitae.

The HBUCor stall send written notice when said reports have been subwitted or posted o its websita to the DM, Nouse of
Representatives, Semate of the Philippines, Rouse Committee ow Appropriations, Semate Committee on Finance, and other offices whare the
subsission of reparts is required under existing laws, rules and regulations. The date of notice to said agencies shall be comsidered the
date of compliance with this requirement.

5. Appropriations for Activities or Projects. The amownts appropriated herein shall be used specifically for the following
activities or projects in the indicated amounts and conditionms:




APrIL 29, 2019

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

995

Hew apprapriations, by Programs/Activities/Projects

PROGRANS
General Adainistration and Sapport
General Management and Sopervisian
National Capital Region (MCR)
New Bilibid Prison/Correctional Emstitute for Mosen
Adeinistration of Personnel Berefits
Mational Capital Region (NCR)
New Bilibid Prison/Correctienal Institute for Women
Sub-total, General Admimistration and Support
Operations
National Prisoners Effectively awd Efficiestly
Kept Safe and Rehabilitated
PRISONERS REMABILITATION PROGRAN

Implenentation, Supervision and Evaluation of
Rebabilitation Programs for Mational Prisaners

Wational Capital Regian (NCR)
New Bilibid Prisen/Correctional Institute for Momen
Region I¥B - WINAROPA

Ivahig Prison and Penal Farm
Sablayan Prison and Penal Farm

Region VIII - Eastern Visayas
Leyte Regioral Prison

Regian IX - Zaaboanga Penimsula
San Ramon Prison and Penal Farm

Reaion XI - Davaa
Davap Prison and Penal Farm

Operation and Implementation of
Agro-Industries Project

current _Operating Fxpenditures

Haintenance
and Other
Parsannel Operating

Services Expenses

P 36,674,000 P 90,738,000 P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Capital
Qutlays Jotal

32,980,000 P 140,392,000

36,674,000 90,738,000 32,980,000 160,332,000

36,674,000 90,738,000 32,980,000 164,392,000
1,590,000 -—“;:;;;:;(;—
"""" 2,590,000 ™
""" 7,590,000 C mam
44,264,000 9¢,738,000 32,980,000 “-I;;:;;;:;H-l-

1,145,989,000  1,765,459,000

1,020,377,000  3,931,825,000

94,013,000

80,858,000

20,39 000

20,3%,000

23,634,000

13,429,000
10,255,000

4,629,000

10,436,000

10,438,000

17,715,000

17,715,000

13,155,000

94,013,000

20,394,000

23,684,000

13,429,000
10,255,000

8,629,000

8,629,000

10,436,000

10,436,000

17,715,800

17,715,000

13,155,000
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Natiomal Capital Region [MCR)
New Bilibid PrisenfCorrectional Institete for Women
Region IVB - NIMARGPA

Iuahig Prison and Penal Farm
Sablayan Prison and Penal Fars

Region IN - Zamboanga Peminsula
San Rason Prison and Pemal Farm
Regios XI - Davao

Davao Prison and Papal Farm

PRISCNERS CUSTODY AND SAFEKEEPING PROGRAN

Swpervision, Control and Nanagement
af Kational Prisoners

Mational Capital Region [NCR)
¥ew Bilibid PrisenfCorrectional Institute for Women
Region IVB - NIMAROPA

Inahig Prison and Penal Farm
Sablayan Prison and Penal Farm

Region YIII - Eastern Visayas
Leyte Regional Prison
Region IX - Zamboanga Peninsula
San Ramon Prison and Pemal Farm
Region XI - Davao
Davao Prison and Penal Farm
Project{s)

Lacally-Feaded Project(s)
CoastrectionfRehabilitation/Inprovesent of
Regional Prison Facilities in Palawan, Davaa,
{eyte, Zanboanga and Correctianal Institute
far Woen

National Capital Region {NCR)
central Office

Snb-Total, Operations

TOTAL NEM APPROPRIATIONS

5,347,000 5,347,000

""" 5,300,000  sunam

3,671,000 3,671,000

e 2w

1,533,000 1,533,000

1,721,000 1,727,000

Lmm CLmm

2,410,000 2,410,000

YT 2,410,000

1,145,989,000 1,671,446,000 1,020,377,000 3,837,812,000
1,145,989,000 1,671,446,000 1,020,377,000 3,837,812,000
1,139,643,000 1,110,744,000 13,389,000 2,262,776,000
1,138,643,000 1,110,744,000 13,389,000 2,262,775,000
3,077,000 184,623,000 2,600,000 190,300,000
1,929,000 99,759,000 1,300,000 102,988,000
1,148,000 84,864,000 1,300,000 87,312,000
2,513,000 7,319,000 1,300,000 1,252,000
2,573,000 71,379,000 1,300,060 81,252,000
505,000 65,564,000 1,788,000 . 67,857,000
505,000 65,564,000 1,738,000 47,857,000
1,191,000 233,136,000 1,300,000 235,627,000
1,191,000 231,136,000 1,300,000 235,627,000
1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

1,000,000,000  1,000,000,000

1,145,989,000 1,765,459,000 1,020,377,000 3,931,825,000

P 1,150,253,000 P §,856,197,000 P 1,053,357,000 P 4,099,807,000
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New Apprapriations, by Object of Expenditures
{In Thousand Pesas)
Current Operating Expenditures
Persannzl Services
Civilian Personnel
Permanent Positions
Basic Salary 30,949
Total Permanent Positions 30,949
Other Compensation Commop to ALl
Personnel Economic Relief Allowance 1,872
Reprasestation Allowarce 360
Transpartation Allowance 360
Clothirg and Uniform Allowance 468
Kid Year Bonus ~ Civilian 2,519
Year End Boous 2,519
Cash &ift 3N
Productivity Emhancesent Incentive 1%
Step Iacrement Tt
Total Otker Compensation Comson to All 9,075
Otber Compensation for Specific Gromps
Nazard Pay 2,148
iither Persanzel Bemefits 1,95
Total Qther Compensatior for Specific Growps 4,104
Other Bemefits
PAG-IBYS Contributions 9%
PhilHealth Contributions M1
Ewployees Compensation Imserance Premiums u
Loyalty Award - Civilias 1,880
Terminal Leave 1,590
Total Other Benefits 10,005
Hilitary/Uniforsed Personnel
Basic Pay
Base Pay 768,949
Total Basic Pay 768,949
Other Compensation Comman to All
Personnel Ecoromic Relief Atlowance 43,650
Clothing/Unifarm Allowance 40,740
Subsistence 4llowance 99,577
136

Laundry Allowamce
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Quarters fillowance
Hid-Year Bonus - Militaty/Uniformed Persomnel
Year-end Bonus
Cash Gift
Productivity Emharcesent Incentive
Total Other Compepsation Comman to A1
Other Compensation for Specific Groups
Hazard Duty Pay
Total Other Compemsation for Specific Groups
Other Benefits
PhG-1816 Contributions
PhilHealth Contributions

Employees Compensation Imswrance Promives

Total Other Benefits

Total Personeel Services

Mairtemance and Other Operating Expemses

Travelling Expenses
Training and Scholarship Expenses
Supplies and Materials Expenses
Utility Expemses
Cosmunication Expenses
Confidential, Intelligence and Extraordinary Expemses
Extraordinary and Miscellaseous Expenses
Professional Services
Repairs ard Maintenance
Financial Assistance/Subsidy
Taxes, Insurance Premiums and Other Fees
Other Haistenance and Operating Expenses
Advertising Expenses
Printieg and Publication Expenses
Represeatation Expemses
Rent/Lease Expeases
Membership Dues and Contributions to Organizations
Subscription Expenses
Donations
Other Maistenasce and Operating Expenses

Total Maiatenance and Other Operating Expenses
Total Curreat Operating Expenditeres

Capital Qutlays

Property, Plast and Equipsent Outlay
Buildings and Equipment Outlay
Kachipery Equipment Outlay
Transportation Equipment Owtlay
Furniture, Fixtures asd Books Outlay

10,109
64,079
64,079
9,094
9,01

341,158

11,786

11,786

1,85,191

3,045,450

1,000,000
43,769
9,100

488



APrIL 29, 2019 OFFICIAL GAZETTE 999
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Total Gapital Outlays 1,053,357

TOTAL NEW APPROPRIATIONS 4,099,807



